-

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you byff CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY AND TOXICITY STUDIES
OF Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida AND THE
COMBINATION OF Vernonia cinerea AND Peperomia
pellucida

NURUL SYAFIQAH ZAHARIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018


https://core.ac.uk/display/328806705?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antioxidant Activity and Toxicity
Studies of Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and the combination of
Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida” was submitted by Nurul Syafigah
binti Zaharin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Binti Rusli Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris
Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,

Pekan Perit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Pekan Perit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date :




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3
14

Background Study

1.1.1 Vernonia cinerea
1.1.2 Peperomia pellucida
1.1.3 Antioxidant activity
1.1.4 Toxicity study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Obijectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

History, Taxonomy and Biology of Vernonia cinerea.
History, Taxonomy, and Biology of Peperomia pellucida
Medicinal Herb Combination

Potential Sources of Antioxidant

Brine Shrimp Lethality Assay

Plants as Remedies

2.6.1 Capabilities of curing diseases in Vernonia cinerea
2.6.2 Capabilities of curing diseases in Peperomia pellucida

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1  Sample collection and preparation

3.2.2  Extraction of Vernonia cinerea sample by solvent
3.2.3  Extraction of Peperomia pellucida sample by solvent

iv

PAGE

O©Ooo~NOoOOTWE Kk

10
11
12
12
13
14
14
15

16
16
16
16
17
17
17
18



3.2.4
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7

Extraction of both samples mixture by solvent
Preparation of various concentration

DPPH radical scavenging assay

Brine shrimp lethality test

3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Radical scavenging activity

41.1
41.2
4.1.3
414

415

4.1.6

Radical scavenging activity in ascorbic acid
Radical scavenging activity in Vernonia cinerea
Radical scavenging activity in Peperomia pellucida
Radical scavenging activity in combination of
Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida
Comparison of antioxidant activity between
Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and
combination of Vernonia cinerea and

Peperomia pellucida

Determination of 1C50 values

4.2 Brine shrimp lethality assay

421

Determination of LC50 values

4.3  Relationship between antioxidant and toxicity of Vernonia
cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and combination of
Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida

4.4  Data analysis

441

442

Antioxidant activity of Vernonia cinerea,
Peperomia pellucida and combination of
Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida
Brine shrimp lethality assay

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
20
21
22

23
23
24
27

29

31
34
35
38

39
41

41
41

42

44
48
56



ABSTRACT

ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF Vernonia
cinerea, Peperomia pellucida, AND THE COMBINATION OF Vernonia
cinerea AND Peperomia pellucida

The present study was conducted to evaluate the antioxidant activity and toxicity
levels of Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and combination of Vernonia
cinerea and Peperomia pellucida. The extract was prepared with methanol
respectively. 2, 2-diphenyl-1-picryhydrazyl (DPPH) assay were used to study
their antioxidant activity while brine shrimp lethality test method was conducted
to determine their toxicity levels. The extracts were compared with commercial
antioxidant; butylated hydroxytoluene (BHT). Vernonia cinerea exhibits highest
antioxidant activitiy which is 76.94% at 100mg/ml followed by the combined
herbs (71.21%) and Peperomia pellucida (68.31%). IC50 values were also
calculated for each sample. Peperomia pellucida possess highest 1C50 which is
5.57 mg/ml, followed by combination of Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia
pellucida which is 5.27 mg/ml and lastly Vernonia cinerea which is 2.91 mg/ml.
The lower the IC50 value, the stronger the ability of extracts to act as a DPPH
scavenger. For brine shrimp lethality assay, the mortality percentage was taken
after 6 hours and 24 hours of incubation period. After 24 hours incubation period,
there are no survivors left and it may be influenced by several factors and
therefore, the LC50 values are only taken for 6 hours incubation period only.
Brine shrimp lethality test show that all of the samples exhibit non-toxic
characteristic as the value of LC50 is greater than 1 mg/ml .Combined extracts of
Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida have highest LC50 value which is
32.61 mg/ml, followed by Peperomia pellucida (14.72 mg/ml) and Vernonia
cinerea (14.10 mg/ml). It can be concluded that the combination herbs may not
work well if combined together.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1     History, taxonomy and biology of Vernonia cinerea.
	2.2      History, taxonomy, and biology of Peperomia pellucida
	2.3      Medicinal herb combination
	2.4       Potential sources of antioxidant
	2.5      Brine shrimp lethality assay
	2.6      Plants as remedies


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods
	3.3 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1    Radical scavenging activities by using DPPH assay
	4.2    Brine shrimp lethality assay
	4.3  Relationship between antioxidant activity and toxicity of Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and the combination of Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida
	4.4    Data analysis


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

