ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida AND THE COMBINATION OF Vernonia cinerea AND Peperomia pellucida

NURUL SYAFIQAH ZAHARIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Antioxidant Activity and Toxicity Studies of Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and the combination of Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida" was submitted by Nurul Syafiqah binti Zaharin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Sarini Binti Ahmad Wakid Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Binti Rusli Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Perit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Perit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date :_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	
	1.1.1 Vernonia cinerea	1
	1.1.2 Peperomia pellucida	3
	1.1.3 Antioxidant activity	5
	1.1.4 Toxicity study	6
1.2	Problem Statement	7
1.3	Significance of the Study	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	9

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	History, Taxonomy and Biology of Vernonia cinerea.	
2.2	History, Taxonomy, and Biology of Peperomia pellucida	
2.3	Medicinal Herb Combination	
2.4	Potential Sources of Antioxidant	
2.5	Brine Shrimp Lethality Assay	13
2.6	Plants as Remedies	14
	2.6.1 Capabilities of curing diseases in Vernonia cinerea	14
	2.6.2 Capabilities of curing diseases in <i>Peperomia pellucida</i>	15

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

·		·	
3.1	Materials		16
	3.1.1	Raw materials	16
	3.1.2	Chemicals	16
	3.1.3	Apparatus	16
3.2	Metho	ds	17
	3.2.1	Sample collection and preparation	17
	3.2.2	Extraction of Vernonia cinerea sample by solvent	17
	3.2.3	Extraction of Peperomia pellucida sample by solvent	18

3.2.4	Extraction of both samples mixture by solvent	19
3.2.5	Preparation of various concentration	19
3.2.6	DPPH radical scavenging assay	20
3.2.7	Brine shrimp lethality test	21
Statis	tical Analysis	22
	3.2.4 3.2.5 3.2.6 3.2.7 Statist	 3.2.4 Extraction of both samples mixture by solvent 3.2.5 Preparation of various concentration 3.2.6 DPPH radical scavenging assay 3.2.7 Brine shrimp lethality test Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A 1	Radic	al scavenging activity	23
7.1	1 1 1	Dedical convencing activity in eccerbic acid	23
	4.1.1	Radical scavenging activity in ascorbic actu	23
	4.1.2	Radical scavenging activity in Vernonia cinerea	24
	4.1.3	Radical scavenging activity in Peperomia pellucida	27
	4.1.4	Radical scavenging activity in combination of	
		Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida	29
	4.1.5	Comparison of antioxidant activity between	
		Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and	
		combination of Vernonia cinerea and	
		Peperomia pellucida	31
	4.1.6	Determination of IC50 values	34
4.2	Brine	shrimp lethality assay	35
	4.2.1	Determination of LC50 values	38
4.3	Relati	onship between antioxidant and toxicity of Vernonia	
	cinere	a, Peperomia pellucida and combination of	
	Verno	nia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida	39
4.4	Data a	nalysis	41
	4.4.1	Antioxidant activity of Vernonia cinerea,	
		Peperomia pellucida and combination of	
		Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida	41
	4.4.2	Brine shrimp lethality assay	41
		- · · ·	

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 42

CITED REFERENCES	44
APPENDICES	48
CURRICULUM VITAE	56

ABSTRACT

ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITY AND TOXICITY STUDIES OF Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida, AND THE COMBINATION OF Vernonia cinerea AND Peperomia pellucida

The present study was conducted to evaluate the antioxidant activity and toxicity levels of Vernonia cinerea, Peperomia pellucida and combination of Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida. The extract was prepared with methanol respectively. 2, 2-diphenyl-1-picryhydrazyl (DPPH) assay were used to study their antioxidant activity while brine shrimp lethality test method was conducted to determine their toxicity levels. The extracts were compared with commercial antioxidant; butylated hydroxytoluene (BHT). Vernonia cinerea exhibits highest antioxidant activitiy which is 76.94% at 100mg/ml followed by the combined herbs (71.21%) and Peperomia pellucida (68.31%). IC50 values were also calculated for each sample. Peperomia pellucida possess highest IC50 which is 5.57 mg/ml, followed by combination of Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida which is 5.27 mg/ml and lastly Vernonia cinerea which is 2.91 mg/ml. The lower the IC50 value, the stronger the ability of extracts to act as a DPPH scavenger. For brine shrimp lethality assay, the mortality percentage was taken after 6 hours and 24 hours of incubation period. After 24 hours incubation period, there are no survivors left and it may be influenced by several factors and therefore, the LC50 values are only taken for 6 hours incubation period only. Brine shrimp lethality test show that all of the samples exhibit non-toxic characteristic as the value of LC50 is greater than 1 mg/ml .Combined extracts of Vernonia cinerea and Peperomia pellucida have highest LC50 value which is 32.61 mg/ml, followed by Peperomia pellucida (14.72 mg/ml) and Vernonia cinerea (14.10 mg/ml). It can be concluded that the combination herbs may not work well if combined together.